

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No.2260/2023

Abdul Salam and anr.

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Z.A. Mughal, Advocate.

V/s

UT of J&K and ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

01. In the present petition, the petitioners herein have challenged Order No. DCP/SQ/2022/1554-59 dated 23.12.2021, whereby Mutation No. 3817 dated 25.03.2016 attested under Government Order No. No. S-432 with respect to land measuring 03 kanal 11 marla falling under Khasra Numbers 3033/1 and 2893, attested in favour of petitioner No.1 and the father of petitioner No.2, has been declared as void ab-initio by the respondent No. 2, without providing opportunity of hearing to the petitioners and also against the principal of natural justice and without any competence under the provisions of the J&K Land Revenue Act.

02. Notice to the respondents in the main petition as well as CM,

03. List on 11.10.2023.

04. Meanwhile, till next date before the Bench and subject to objections from the other side, parties are directed to maintain status quo on spot.

Alteration/modification on laying motion.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

Jammu:
01.09.2023
Eva

